Counsel for the appellant contends that at the time of filing SMA 

No.499/2020, the legal heirs, allegedly inadvertently, declared the value of the 

subject property (i.e. a bungalow No.8-B, 4th South Street, South Central Avenue, 

DHA Phase-II, Karachi, ad-measuring 1,000 sq. yds.) Karachi, to be Rupees Two 

Hundred and Twenty Million (Rs.220,000,000).  However, four years after the 

letters of administration were granted, it transpired that the declared value of the 

property was not aligned with the provisions of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, to 

the extent that the statutory value of the subject property, notified as Rs.10,200/-